

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS;
KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA;
JESSICA POCOCK; AND PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD; AND ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM,
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JAROM M. HARRISON
EMILY HAWS WRIGHT
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RECOGNIZING LGBT RIGHTS WAS NOT INTENDED TO DIMINISH RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.....	3
A. <i>Obergefell held that religious beliefs about traditional marriage are consti- tutionally protected</i>	3
B. <i>Bostock held that recognizing LGBT rights is not intended to diminish religious freedom</i>	6
C. <i>Lawrence and Romer acknowledge respect for religious freedom</i>	8
II. SETTLED FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES CONFER VIGOROUS PROTECTION FOR RELIGIOUS SPEECH	9
III. RELIGIOUS SPEECH ABOUT MARRIAGE REQUIRES VIGILANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION.....	15
A. <i>Colorado seeks to censor and compel petitioners' speech about marriage</i>	15
B. <i>Petitioners' speech is protected under the Free Speech Clause</i>	16
C. <i>Religious speech about marriage needs the rigorous protection that Obergefell promised</i>	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Comm’y Schs. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)</i>	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)</i>	4, 5, 6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)</i>	6, 7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)</i>	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)</i>	12, 13
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)</i>	9
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)</i>	1
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)</i>	15
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)</i>	1, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)</i>	9, 13
<i>Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)</i>	19
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric., 576 U.S. 350 (2015)</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	22
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	27
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10, 13–14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	5, 20–21, 25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	22
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	13, 15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	26
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	16
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 15, 24, 26
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of</i> <i>N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors</i> <i>of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	5
<i>Terminiello v. Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	22
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of N.Y. Inc. v. Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11, 12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11, 12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4
Md. Const., art. XXXV (1776)	26
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	17, 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-605	25
Corporation Act 1661, 13 Car. 2 1 c. 321 (Eng.).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief of Major Religious Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) (Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574).....	3
Brief of Religious and Civil-Rights Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Carson v. Makin</i> (No. 20-1088).....	10
Brief of the Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Carson v. Makin</i> (No. 20-1088)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Dushku, <i>The Case for Creative Pluralism in Adoption and Foster Care</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 246 (2021).....	24
Alison Smith, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL31994, <i>Same-Sex Marriages: Legal Issues</i> (2010).....	3
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 1994).....	23
The Holy Bible (King James).....	27
English Historical Documents, 1660–1714 (Andrew Browning ed., 1953).....	25
English Standard Version, Study Bible (2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	6
The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, The Family: A Proclamation to the World (Sept. 23, 1995)	23
Quran, <i>Al-Furqan</i>	23
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769) ..	25–26
